HB1349 L.022

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on Finance.

HB24-1349 be amended as follows:

1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, line 9, after "FUNDING" insert "AND

2 Mental Health".

Page 4, after line 17, insert:

"(e) Additionally, individuals experiencing traumadue to gun and other types of violence, including military veterans and at-risk youth, need support to access mental health services in order to recover from their trauma and reclaim their health. Currently, there are significant barriers to access to mental health services in Colorado.

- (f) Even before the COVID-19 pandemic, Colorado Ranked in the bottom half of all states with regard to the prevalence of mental illness in the state relative to access to care. Since the pandemic began, the Colorado crisis services hotline has received thirty percent more calls and texts than in previous years, and the psychiatric emergency department at children's hospital in Colorado has treated ten percent more children experiencing thoughts of suicide. In 2021, one-third of Colorado youth reported experiencing feelings of sadness and hopelessness for a period of at least two weeks or more.
- (g) In Colorado, a gun suicide death occurs every thirteen hours. During an average year, six hundred seventy-seven people die by gun suicide and seventy-three percent of all gun deaths in Colorado are suicides. Colorado has the tenth highest rate of gun suicide in the United States. According to the United States department of veterans affairs, the veteran suicide rate in Colorado is significantly higher than both the national average and the national general population suicide rate. The Colorado board of veterans affairs has reported that current resources are inadequate to meet the needs of the nearly four hundred thousand veterans in Colorado, and Colorado is expected to experience a thirty-nine percent increase in service needs in the near future.
- (h) In Colorado, over half of all gun deaths among children and teens are suicides. According to the Colorado department of public health and environment, suicide is the leading cause of death for youth and young adults, persons aged ten to twenty-four years old. Black children and black teens are five times more likely than their white peers to die by gun.".

- 1 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 2 Page 12, line 15, strike "NINE" and substitute "SIX AND ONE-HALF" and
- 3 strike "GROSS" and substitute "NET".
- 4 Page 19, line 1, strike "\$54,000,000" and substitute "\$39,000,000".
- 5 Page 19, line 2, strike "AT-RISK YOUTH" and substitute "MILITARY
- 6 VETERANS".
- 7 Page 19, line 3, strike "MILITARY VETERANS" and substitute "AT-RISK
- 8 YOUTH".
- 9 Page 19, line 6, strike "9%" and substitute "6.5%".
- Page 20, line 3, strike "THIRTY-FIVE" and substitute "THIRTY".
- Page 20, line 22, strike "SECTION." and substitute "SECTION; AND".
- 12 Page 20, strike lines 23 through 27.
- Page 21, line 1, strike "(III)" and substitute "(II)" and strike "(2)(a)(II)"
- 14 and substitute "(2)(a)(I)".
- Page 21, line 2, strike "TEN" and substitute "NINE".
- 16 Page 21, line 4, strike "24-75-230 (2)(a); AND" and substitute "24-75-230
- 17 (2)(a).".
- Page 21, strike lines 5 through 10.
- 19 Page 22, line 4, strike "AND (2)(a)(IV)".
- 20 Page 22, line 10, strike "AND (2)(a)(IV)".
- 21 Page 23, strike lines 5 and 6 and substitute:
- "SECTION 3. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-33.5-1811,
- amend (2) as follows:".
- 24 Page 23, line 8, strike "(1) The school security disbursement program
- cash fund,".

- 1 Page 23, strike lines 9 through 20.
- 2 Page 24, line 4, strike "39-37-301 (2)(a)(III)," and substitute "39-37-301
- 3 (2)(a)(II),".
- 4 Page 24, line 20, strike "39-37-301 (2)(a)(III)." and substitute "39-37-301
- 5 (2)(a)(II).".
- 6 Page 24, line 21, strike "FIVE" and substitute "SIX".
- 7 Page 24, line 22, strike "39-37-301 (2)(a)(III)" and substitute "39-37-301
- 8 (2)(a)(II),".
- 9 Page 24, line 24, strike "FOR THE PURPOSE OF".
- 10 Page 24, strike lines 25 through 27 and substitute "IN COORDINATION
- 11 WITH THE DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, CREATED IN SECTION 28-5-701
- 12 (1), FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONTINUING AND EXPANDING THE VETERANS
- 13 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
- 14 28-5-714.".
- Page 25, line 2, strike "FIVE" and substitute "THREE".
- 16 Page 25, line 3, strike "39-37-301 (2)(a)(III)" and substitute "39-37-301
- 17 (2)(a)(II),".
- Page 25, line 4, strike "IN".
- 19 Page 25, strike lines 5 through 8 and substitute "FOR THE PURPOSE OF
- 20 CONTINUING AND EXPANDING ACCESS TO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CRISIS
- 21 RESPONSE SYSTEM SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH IN ACCORDANCE
- 22 WITH ARTICLE 60 OF TITLE 27.".
- 23 Page 25, line 16, strike "39-37-301 (2)(a)(III)," and substitute "39-37-301
- 24 (2)(a)(II),".
- 25 Page 25, line 26, strike "39-37-301 (2)(a)(III)" and substitute "39-37-301
- (2)(a)(II),"
- 27 Page 26, line 1, strike "24-75-230 (3.7)" and substitute "24-75-230 (3.5)".
- Page 1, line 110, strike "AT-RISK YOUTH" and substitute "MILITARY
- 29 VETERANS".

- 1 Page 1, line 111, strike "MILITARY VETERANS," and substitute "AT-RISK
- 2 **YOUTH**".

** *** ** ***